PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA et al v. SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PHILADELPHIA Doc. 18

IN THE UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ;
PHILADELPHIA : CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff, :
2
KIMBERLY WILLIAMS, ;
Individually and on behalf of C.H., : No. 14-6238
Defendant. ;
MEMORANDUM
Schiller, J. March 7, 2016
Special Education Hearing Officer Linda Vialimi (the “Hearing Officer”) found that the
School District of Philadelphi (the “School District”) ha& denied Defendant Kimberly
Williams’s son, C.H., a free appropriate publdueation (“FAPE”), to which he was entitled
under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”). The School District appealed,
and this Court affirmed the Hearing Officedecision with minor modications and ordered
appropriate relief. Williams now aves for an award of attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to 20

U.S.C. 8§ 1415(i)(3). The Court grants the tio and orders the $ool District to pay

reasonable fees and costs.

BACKGROUND

The Court’s November 20, 2015 Memorandurarging Judgment on the Administrative
Record details this case’s procedural drgt (Nov. 20, 2015 Mem. [Mem.] at 2-7.) Williams
filed her initial due process complaint ire€@mber 2013, alleging that during C.H.’s freshman

year at Roxborough High School the School Disfaded to provide him FAPE in seven ways.

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/pennsylvania/paedce/2:2014cv06090/497165/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/pennsylvania/paedce/2:2014cv06090/497165/18/
https://dockets.justia.com/

(Hearing Officer Valentini Decisn [H.O. Decision] at 2-3.5he also alleged procedural
violations of the IDEA and vialtions of Section 504 of the Rabilitation Act, and sought an
order requiring the School Distritcd perform a comprehensiveawation of C.H. (Mem. at 4.)
Following a lengthy decision, ¢hHearing Officer found three ddinct denials of FAPE: (1)
failure to provide an iPad; (2) failure to providel:1 aide; and (3) failut® provide appropriate
speech and language seers. (H.O. Decision at 1She ordered compensatory education and
other remedies for those deniatsyd ordered the School Distriti comprehensively evaluate
C.H. (d.) The Hearing Officer denied Williams’s remaining claimd.)(

The School District filed a lawsuit in thiSourt seeking review othe merits of the
Hearing Officer’'s decision. On November ZM15, the Court granted Williams’s Motion for
Judgment on the Administrative Record in patffirming the Hearing Officer’'s findings of
denial of FAPE while slightly modifyinthe remedies she ordered. (Nov. 20, 2015 Order.)

Williams now seeks an award of $228,749 in atyge fees for the work of five lawyers
and three interns, as well as an additiopa)306.53 in costs. (Mot. Att'ys’ Fees Proposed
Order.) Attorneys Sonja Kerr and Jason Fortenybef the Public Inteest Law Center of
Philadelphia (“PILCOP”) represented Williams the administrative hearing, with assistance
from interns Jennifer Grobe and Jorden Kor@lem. Law Supp. Mot. Att'ys’ Fees at 13-14.)
Kerr, Fortenberry, and Attorney Julie Fostaiso of PILCOP), represented Williams on the
School District’'s appeal to this Courtjtivassistance from intern Mariel Hoopdd.(at 14-15.)
Kerr and Fortenberry filed a feetf®mn prior to the School Distritd appeal in this matter, and
later retained attorneys Lesli Esposito and Juétmer of DLA Piper LLP to represent them in

conjunction with this request for feefd.(at 15.)



1. LEGAL STANDARD
The IDEA allows district courts to “award ressble attorneys’ fees as part of the costs .
. to a prevailing party who is the pareat a child with a disability.” 20 U.S.C.
8 1415(1)(3)(B)(i). A party qualifies as a prelag party if she succeeds any significant issue
in litigation that achieves ste of the benefit she soughtO. ex. rel. C.O. v. Orange Twp. Bd. of
Educ, 287 F.3d 267, 271 (3d Cir. 2002).

A court begins the calculation of reasonable fees by edioglthe “lodestar,” “which
requires multiplying the number of hours reasiypaexpended by a reasonable hourly rate.”
Maldonado v. Houstoyr256 F.3d 181, 184 (3d Cir. 2001). In determining the number of hours
reasonably expended, a court reviews theetiomarged, decides whether the hours were
reasonably expended for the purposes descrdoadl,excludes any hours that are excessive or
redundantld. In turn, it calculates aeasonable hourly rate according to the prevailing market
rates in the relevant community, taking intc@ant the experience and skill of the requesting
party’s attorneys and the rates for similar services by local lawyers of reasonably comparable
skill, experience and reputatiolol. The resulting lodestar is prered to yield a reasonable fee.
Washington v. Phila. Cty. Ct. Com. P89 F.3d 1031, 1035 (3d Cir. 1996). However, a court
may reduce the award if thegwailing party only achieved partial or limited success in the
litigation. Hensley v. Eckerhard61 U.S. 424, 436 (1983).

The party seeking fees bears the burdemrofiing that its request is reasonable by
submitting evidence supporting the hours worked and the rates cldRodéd.v. Dellarciprete
892 F.3d 1177, 1183 (3d Cir. 1990). The party opmpshe motion then has the burden of

challenging the reasonableness of the requdstsdand a court may gnbdecrease the award



based on factors raised by the adverse p&r€y. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila91 F. Supp. 3d 598, 603

(E.D. Pa. 2015).

1. DISCUSSION

The School District does not giste that Williams is a “prevang party” and therefore is
entitled to attorneys’ feeand costs under the IDEAS€eResp. Opp’n Mot. Att'ys’ Fees.)
However, the School District challenges thaling rates that Williams seeks for certain
attorneys, and argues that somethed hours charged are excessivd. &t 1.) It also asks the
Court to reduce the fee award for both the adstriaiive hearing and the appeal to 40% of the
lodestar to reflect the fact that Wains did not prevail on all her claimsd.(at 22.) Williams,
for her part, argues that the howansd billing rates sh presents for both the underlying merits
case and the fee action are reasonable, and ttatther reduction of théodestar is warranted.
(SeeReply Supp. Mot. Att'ys’ Fees.)

A. TheMeritsLodestar

1. Hourly billing rates

Williams seeks the following hourly ratesrfthe work of the PILCOP lawyers and
interns who represented her in the administeatiearing and subsequent federal court appeal:
$600 for Attorney Sonja Kerr; $210 for Attorney Jason Forteyb&200 for Attorney Julie
Foster, and $100 for interns Jennifer Grobe, éorfonell, and Mariel Hooper. (Mem. Law
Supp. Mot. Att'ys’ Fees at 8-11.) The School Bedtchallenges only Kerr's rate, arguing that
she should be awarded an hourly @it&400. (Sch. Dist. Proposed Order.)

When awarding a reasonable Hguate, “[tlhe ©urt should assess the experience and

skill of the prevailing party’s attorneys and compare their rates to the rates prevailing in the



community for similar services by lawyers masonably comparable skill, experience, and
reputation.”Loughner v. Univ. of Pittsburgl260 F.3d 173, 180 (3d Cir. 2001). When, as here,
the attorney in question does ailve a customary rate because wlorks at an organization that
does not charge itslients fees, the prevailing rate can be established from external sources,
including: “(1) affidavits of counsel with simila@xperience as to what they would charge for a
similar case; (2) bar sweys of customary rates; (3) tlmnount charged by counsel for the
opposition in the particular case or similaigition; (4) the amounts awarded counsel with
similar experience in similar litigation; and (5) the amounts awarded déasdtvices of counsel

in prior litigation.” E.C, 91 F. Supp. 3d at 603.

Kerr is indisputably a highly experienced spéeducation attorney. She has 28 years of
legal experience, the vast majority of which slas spent representing children with disabilities
and their families. (Mot. Att'ys’ Fees, Ex. D @ Decl.] at 1 4-12.) Since 2010, she has served
as Director of PILCOP’s Bability Rights Project.ld.  12.) In support of her request for a
$600 hourly rate for Kerr, Williams provides the deeakions of two attorneys unaffiliated with
PILCOP who have similar experience in the fiefdpecial education litegion. David J. Berney
has 23 years of legal experience and has opergwairaiff-side speciabducation law firm in
Philadelphia since 1996. (Mot. Att'ys’ Fees, Ex.[Berney Decl.] at 1 2-3.) Berney avers that
he currently charges clients $495 per hour, aad e believes $600 is an appropriate hourly
rate for Kerr, who graduated from lasehool five years before he didd(at § 23.) Dennis
McAndrews also operates a law fithmat represents students witisabilities. (Reply Supp. Mot.
Att'ys’ Fees, Ex. B [McAndrews Exl.] at 1 3—4.) In his decktion, McAndrews explains that
the hourly rate ultimately chardaunder fee-shifting statutestef depends on negotiation with

school districts in which counsel stuconsider factorsuch as timely payemnt, that would not



ordinarily play a role in the determination of the market rat@. &t § 7.) He estimates
nevertheless that he and Kerr would earn $600hper if their rates were based purely on
market factors.I¢l. at { 7-8.)

The School District rebuts thessidence with threadditional declarations from attorneys
Gabrielle Sereni, Karl Romberger, and Miles ®hall of whom represent school districts in
special education proceedings. (Resp. Opp’n Mot. Att'ys’ Fees, Ex. 3 [Sereni Decl.] at § 1; Ex. 4
[Romberger Decl.] at  1; Ex.[Shore Decl.] at § 3 (noting th&hore is in-house counsel for the
School District).) Each of thesdtorneys negotiates attorneyses settlements with counsel for
students and families, and they provide the follmmestimates of a reasonable hourly rate for an
attorney with Kerr's experience: (1) Sereni, $395-$425; (2) Romberger, $385-$410; (3) Shore,
$395-$410. (Sereni Decl. at § 11; Rombergesi & 1 7; Shor®ecl. at 11 9-16.)

Both parties attack each other’s declaratiaagnotivated by self-interest. (Resp. Opp’n
Mot. Att'ys’ Fees at 14-16; Reply Supp. Mot. A’ Fees at 8-9.) The Schdbistrict is correct
that Berney and McAndrews hage incentive to support Kes quest for a highate in order to
establish precedent for their own future fee retpueé$owever, the school district attorneys also
have an incentive to prevent decisions establisbiradp high rates. Williams notes that Shore, on
behalf of the School District, Baactively sought to limitates by stating that he will litigate any
rate request over $400, thereby significantly delgypayment of attorneys’ fees. (Reply Supp.
Mot. Att'ys’ Fees, Ex. A, Ex. 1 [Sch. Dist. tter].) Regardless, coiuering the evidence
presented by both parties, it @dear that highly experienced special education lawyers in
Philadelphia regularly seek compensationbetween $400 and $500 per hour. However, it

appears that only Kerr chaggan hourly rate of $600.



Recent decisions in this District are consistertl this conclusion. In 2015, courts in this
District awarded Bernefgourly rates of $350 and $389.M. v. Sch. Dist. of PhilaCiv. A. No.
14-6061, 2015 WL 6689855, at tE.D. Pa. Nov. 3, 2015[.C, 91 F. Supp. 3d at 604. In 2012,
one court awarded Kerr a rate of $400 an hGui. ex. rel. Jackson v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.
Civ. A. No. 11-3723, 2012 WL 2327780, at *6 (EPa. June 19, 2012). The only outlier is a
recent decision awarding Kerr her requested hourly rate of $800v. Sch. Dist. of PhilaCiv.

A. No. 14-3141, 2016 WL 147148, at *10 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 13, 2016).

The decision inl.W,, like Williams’s motion, relies heavily on the 2014 Community
Legal Services (“CLS”) and PILCOP fee schexulBoth indicate that an hourly rate of $600—
$650 is appropriate for attorneys with more thaenty-five years of xperience. (Mot. Att'ys’
Fees, Ex. B [PILCOP Fee Schedule]ittorney Fees Community Legal Services,
https://clsphila.org/abdtcls/attorney-fees (last visiteBieb. 22, 2016) [CLS Fee Schedule].
Courts in this District rely on the CLSeE Schedule when the non-prevailing party does not
object or if the parties supply little other evidence of redsenass of the proposed ratesv.,

2016 WL 147148, at *8 n.12. Here, unlikeliW., the School District argues that it has supplied
sufficient evidence of the prevailing rate tokeaeliance on the CLS Fee Schedule unnecessary.
(Resp. Opp’n Mot. Att'ys’ Fees at 8.) The Court agrees that in this case the evidence presented in
both parties’ declarations, as well as a surveseoént decisions, showsatmo other attorney in

the special education field coramds an hourly rate of $600. i$hevidence demonstrates that,
despite Kerr's impressive qualifications, $600 is not the prevailing market rate for any special
education attorney. Therefore, deviation fréne CLS Fee Schedule is appropriate, and the
Court finds that $450 an hour, which is among thighest hourly rates1 the field, is a

reasonable rate for Kerr.



2. Hours billed

Williams submitted timesheets detailing the hours that PILCOP staff worked on her
merits case. In preparationrfthe administrative hearing, Fertberry worke®53.5 hours, Kerr
worked 94 hours, Grobe workéd8 hours, and Konell workets hours, fora total of 370.3
hours. (Mot. Att'ys’ Fees, Ex. G [Merits Lostar].) PILCOP voluntarily reduced the hours
billed for Fortenberry’s work on the administive proceeding to 216.8, and billed only $100 an
hour for an additional thirteen hours heesp doing clerical work. (Mem. Law Supp. Mot.
Att'ys’ Fees at 18.) In defendintipe School District's appeal this Court, Fortenberry worked
13.8 hours, Foster worked 6.3 hours, Hooperked 30.6 hours, and Kerr worked 91.3 hours.
(Merits Lodestar.) The School &rict does not challenge the enfPILCOP attorneys spent on
the appeal, but does raise tfa@lowing objections to the nuber of hours billed for the
administrative hearing: (1) Fortenberry spamt excessive amount of time preparing for the
initial administrative hearing seion, and that time should teduced by 50%; (2) the time Kerr
spent conferring with Fortenbershould be stricken; (3) it waduplicative for both Kerr and
Fortenberry to attend the hearing, and therefore Fortenberry’s time should be reduced by 25%
and Kerr's should be reduced by 75%; and®idbe and Konell's timesummarizing hearing
transcripts duplicated Fortermngs work and should be striek. (Resp. Opp’n Mot. Att'ys’
Fees at 18-19.)

The amount of time reasonably expended ppaparation for an administrative due
process hearing depends on the length @hiaring and the attorney’s experierteee E.C.91
F. Supp. 3d at 608. A less-seasoa#tdrney reasonably requires radime to prepare than an
experienced one, and a court irstBistrict has approwk107 billable hours of preparation for a

three-day hearingld at 608—09. Other courts in this diict have approved 130 hours of



preparation for a nine-day hearing and 119 saidimpreparation for a six-day hearinyVv., 2016
WL 147148, at *16M.M., 2015 WL 6689855, at *7. Upon reviend Fortenberry’s timesheets
and after taking into account PIOP’s voluntary reduction of higreparation hours, Fortenberry
spent approximately 160 hours preparing for thee-flay hearing in this case. Given that
Fortenberry was a junior attay who had only been represagticlients in special education
hearings for a matter of monthsthe time of the administrative hearing, the Court finds that his
preparation time was reasonabteeéMot. Att'ys’ Fees, Ex. E, Ex. 1 [Fortenberry Resume].)

The Court also disagrees with the Schoddtiit's contention tht the 26.8 hours that
Kerr spent conferring with Fortenberry wenenreasonable. Kerr’ssupervision allowed
Fortenberry, who bills at a much lower rate, to handle the majority of the administrative
proceeding.See M.M. 2015 WL 6689855, at *7 (“These types of communications between
senior and junior attoeys are appropriate and contribtwethe overall redumn of costs of
litigation with the junior attorney performing most the work.”). In other cases, this type of
conferral and supeision enabled the junior attorneyhandle the hearinglone. Here, however,
both Kerr and Fortenberry billed for theattendance at the full five-day hearin§ee id.
(permitting communications between attorneys whssmior attorney did not attend hearirsge
also Planned Parenthood of CentJNv. Att'y Gen. of State of N.297 F.3d 253, 272 (3d Cir.
2002) (noting that attendance of multiple lawyera ptoceeding is often excessive). Rather than
excluding some of this duplicative time, the Cowitt allow Kerr to bill at her full rate for the
37.9 hours she spent attending the hearinglewheducing Fortenbley’s rate to the
paralegal/intern rate of $100 per hour. Finatlyge Court accepts PILCOP’s explanation that

interns Grobe and Konell summarized the heatranscripts and Fortenberry reviewed those



summaries while preparing the post-hearing braefd thus will not stke the interns’ time.
(Reply Supp. Mot. Att'ys’ Fees at 15.)
3. Reduction of the lodestar

The School District advocates that the Caeduce the total merits lodestar by 40% to
reflect Williams’s partial success in both theraistrative hearing and the appeal. A district
court may reduce the lodestar domard to account for time spelitigating wholly or partially
unsuccessful claims that are relatedh® litigation of the successful clainfRode 892 F.2d at
1183. However, if the prevailing party has obtdirexcellent results, the award should not be
reduced simply because she failed to premaikvery contention raised in the lawstiensley
461 U.S. at 435.

The School District significantly undergta Williams’s success in front of both the
Hearing Officer and this Court. The adminisira hearing addressed four major issues: (1)
whether the School District efated the procedural protemns of the IDEA by impeding
Williams’s participation in the decision-makimyocess about her son; (2) whether the School
District denied FAPE to C.H.; (3) whether tBehool District discriminated against C.H. in
violation of Section 504 of the RehabilitationtAand (4) whether the School District should be
ordered to conduct a comprehensive evaluatbrC.H. (H.O. Decision at 2-3.) Williams
prevailed on the second and fourth issues, ¢lengh the Hearing Officedid not find in her
favor on every alleged denial of FAPHd.(at 17-23.) The Hearing Oégr did not address the
third issue, the Section 504 claims, because Werg addressed undeetiDEA, and the parties
did not spend any additional time adeBimg these claims during the hearirged idat 17.) The
only major issue on which Williams’'s counselas unsuccessful was the first issue, the

procedural claim, which was the focus of fass time during the hearing than the denial of

10



FAPE claim. [d. at 17-21.) Therefore, a 10% reduction & tbdestar is appropriate for the time
devoted to the administrative proceeding.

Only the School District appealed the HegrOfficer's decisionand Williams notably
did not continue to pursue the claims on Wmhghe was unsuccessfin the administrative
hearing. SeeDef.’s Mot. J. Admin. R.) This Courtffemed the vast majority of the Hearing
Officer’s decision, making only adest adjustments to the eflordered. (Nov. 20, 2015 Order.)
No reduction in the lodestar is warrashfer the time spent defending the appeal.

As a result, the fee award calculation for the merits case is as follows:

Feesfor the Administrative Hearing

Attorney Hours Rate LodestarTotal
Kerr 94 $450 $42,300
Fortenberry 165.8 $210 $34,818
Fortenberry (Reduced Rate) 51 $100 $5,100
Grobe 7.8 $100 $780
Konell 15 $100 $1500
Total $84,498
Total After 10% Reduction $76,048.20
Feesfor the Appeal
Attorney Hours Rate LodestarTotal
Kerr 91.3 $450 $41,085
Fortenberry 13.8 $210 $2,898
Foster 6.3 $200 $1,260
Hooper 30.6 $100 $3,060
Total $48,303

The total merits fee award $124,351.20. PILCOP is also entitl®d$898.98 in costs, which the

School District does not sppute. (Mem. Supp. Mot.tBys’ Fees at 16 & 17 n.7.)

B. The Fee Petition Lodestar

“A party entitled to an award of attorneyfges is also entitled to reimbursement for the

time spent litigating & fee application.’Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.297 F.3d at 268.
11



District courts must conduct a separate |laaleahalysis for the fee proceeding and reduce the
lodestar if necessary to reflecetprevailing party’s partial successstitutionalized Juveniles v.
Sec'y of Pub. Welfarer58 F.2d 897, 924 (3d Cir. 198%}ontrary to the School District’'s
suggestion, PILCOP’s decision togage outside counsel to assist with the fee petition does not
foreclose this court from awarding attorneygdeHowever, the School €rict challenges both
the rates of PILCOP’s fees counsel, Espositb lkarner of DLA Piper, and the hours expended
on the fee petition.
1. Hourly billing rates

Williams seeks reimbursement for Esposito &m®tner’'s work at their standard hourly
rates of $830 and $435, respectively. (MemwLSupp. Mot. Att'ys’ Fees at 10.) While an
attorney’s usual billing rate is the starting pdottascertaining a reasonable hourly rate, it is not
dispositive. Maldonadq 256 F.3d at 184-85. Esposito is arperienced attorney, but her
standard rate of $830 represetiits prevailing market rate forgartner at a large law firm who
specializes in commercial litigationpt a special education attornegeéMot. Att'ys’ Fees, EX.
| [Esposito Decl.].) Shdoes not claim to possegsecialized experience fae petition litigation,
although she has participated i thitigation of a special eduttan class action case before the
Third Circuit. (d.) Therefore, given the laaif other evidence of the prevailing rate for pro bono
fees attorneys, the Court will determine her oeable hourly rate by ference to the CLS Fee
ScheduleSee I.W.2016 WL 147148, at *11 (finding a ratéthin the range prescribed by the
CLS Fee Schedule but lower than her standwlfchg rate to be appropriate for a pro bono
attorney who handled the fee pietit). Esposito has seventeen \geaf experience, placing her in

the $435-$505 range on the CLS Fee Schedule.og¢ispDecl. at f 2.Since she is not

12



particularly experienced in thigpe of case at issue here, the Court determines that $435 is
Esposito’s reasonable hourly rate.

Kerner’'s rate is subject to the same analyBlis billing rate asan associate handling
commercial litigation at DLA Piper is not a reasble rate for his work on the fee petition.
Instead, the Court will use the CLS Fee Schedule. Kerner has five years of experience, which
places him in the $200-$250 range. The Courtrdetes that $210 is Kerner's reasonable
hourly rate.

2. Hours billed

As when calculating the merits lodestar, coamsrding attorneys’ fees for a fee petition
should exclude excessive hours not reallynaecessary to coplete the taskRode 892 F.2d at
1192. Originally, Williams sought reimbursemednt 27.2 hours expended by Kerr, 2.2 hours
expended by Fortenberry, 32.8 hours expendeddppsito, and 48.2 hours expended by Kerner.
(Mem. Supp. Mot. Att'ys’ Fees at 17.) Howev&® LCOP has since conceded that Kerner and
Esposito duplicated some of Kerr's work, be@rr, prior to the Swol District's appeal,
filed a fees complaint that waultimately replaced by thismotion. (Reply Supp. Mot. Att'ys’
Fees at 16 n.13.) Therefore, Williams suggests that a 23.3 hour reduction of the time Kerr spent
on the fee petition would be reasonable] the Court will accephat suggestionSee id).

Some of the hours expended by Kerner and &g&pare also duplicative and excessive.
For example, 21.5 of the 32.8 hours billed by Esposito occuried tprthe resolution of the
appeal in this case on November 20, 2015. (Mdtys’ Fees, Ex. J [Esposito Timesheet].)
Esposito attributes much of this time torrespondence with counsel about the procedural
coordination of the original fee actianth the School District’'s appealSé€e id. Kerner billed

35 of his 48.2 hours prior todYember 20, 2015, including mamy the same conversations

13



about procedure for which Esposito billed. (MAtt'ys’ Fees, Ex. L [Kerner Timesheet].) He
also billed several hours for work related to pie hac viceapplication and discussions with
other members of his firm about teeope of the pro bono representatidd.) (While the Court
understands that navigating procedusales is part of litigating in federaburt, the time billed
by both Esposito and Kerner for discussionstirgdato administrative matters was excessive. In
order to compensate the prevagliparty for the time spent gparing the fees petition while
eliminating excessive and redundant hours,Gbeart will reduce both Esposito’s and Kerner’s
hours by 50%.
3. Reduction of the lodestar

No reduction of the resulting lodestar isrveented, particularly since Williams has not
sought fees for the time her atieys spent reviewing the Schdbistrict’'s response to this
motion and drafting a reply. (Replyfp. Mot. Att'ys’ Fees at 20 n.16.)

The fee award calculation for the fees case is as follows:

Attorney Hours Rate LodestarTotal
Kerr 3.9 $450 $1,755
Fortenberry 2.2 $210 $462
Esposito 16.4 $435 $7,134
Kerner 24.1 $210 $5,061
Total $14,412

PILCOP is also entitled t$407.55 in costs for the fees mattehich the School District does

not dispute. (Mem. Supp. MaAtt'ys’ Fees at 17.)

IV. CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, the Court grahés Defendant’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees
and Costs, and awards $140,069.73 in total attorneys’ fees and costs. An Order consistent with

this Memorandum will be docketed separately.

14



